peace of said city to discharge the duties of municipal judge during the continuance of such vacancy. And any justice of the peace discharging the duties of municipal judge shall have all the powers of such judge, and be entitled to the same fees for his services while administering such office.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force form and after its passage.

Approved, February 19, 1880.

[No. 36, 8.]

[Published February 20, 1880.]

CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT to sppropriate the sum of five hundred dollars to the Wisconsin state dairymen's association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund to the Wisconsin state dairymen's association the sum of five hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1880.

[No. 22, S.]

[Published February 20, 1880.]

CHAPTER 18.

AN ACT to amend section four thousand one hundred and fifty. three of the revised statutes, relating to evidence.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate und assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section four thousand one hundred and fifty three of the revised statutes, of the state of Wisconsin is hereby amended by adding after the word "railroads" in the seventh line of said section, the words "or military roads," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Every patent which has been heretofore executed and delivered by the commissioners of school and university lands, or which shall hereafter be executed and delivered by the commissioners of public lands, purporting to convey any land of any description, and every deed or patent, which shall have been at any time executed and delivered by the governor, purporting to convey any lands granted to the state by the United States, to aid in the construction of railroads, or military roads, or any swamp or overflowed lands, shall be received as pre-

Patents and commissioners or governor to be received as presumptive evidence of facts stated therein, etc.

Five hundred dollars appropriated.

sumptive evidence of the facts therein stated, and that the grantee named therein became vested thereby at the date thereof with an absolute title in fee to the lands therein described.

This act shall take effect and be in force SECTION 2. from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1880.

[No. 114, A.]

[Published February 20, 1880.]

CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT changing the name of the county of New to Langlade.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of the county of New, or- Langlade. ganized by chapter one hundred and fourteen of the laws of 1879, is hereby changed to that of Langlade, by which name of Langlade said county shall hereafter be known and designated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1880.

[No. 348, A.]

[Published February 20, 1880.

CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT to provide for the compensation of certain additional employes of the legislature for 1880.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The following additional employes of Additional the senate and assembly, heretofore employed at the poyes and session for 1880, to-wit: For the senate, four com- compensation mittee room strongers and assembly and a senate in the senate of the se mittee room attendants, one wash room attendant, one document room attendant, one gallery attendant, one janitor, at three dollars per day each; and three messenger boys, at two dollars per day. And for the assembly, one document room clerk and attendant at three dollars and fifty cents per day; two committee room attendants, one janitor, at three dollars per day; one messenger, at two dollars per day. Each shall be paid per diem, respectively, for the time during which they have been actually employed, but not longer than from the date of commencement to the adjournment of the legislature.